

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NOS. SC13-949, SC13-951

THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

L.T. Case Nos.: 1D12-5280,
37 2012 CA 00412, 37 2012 CA 00490

RENE ROMO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FIRST DISTRICT

LEGISLATIVE PARTIES' ANSWER BRIEF

Raoul G. Cantero
Florida Bar No. 552356
Jason N. Zakia
Florida Bar No. 698121
Jesse L. Green
Florida Bar No. 95591
White & Case LLP
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 4900
Miami, Florida 33131-2352
Telephone: (305) 371-2700
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744
E-mail: rcantero@whitecase.com
E-mail: jzakia@whitecase.com
E-mail: jgreen@whitecase.com

George T. Levesque
Florida Bar No. 555541
General Counsel, The Florida
Senate
305 Senate Office Building
404 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1100
Telephone: (850) 487-5237
E-mail:
levesque.george@flsenate.gov

*Attorneys for the Florida Senate
and President Don Gaetz*

Charles T. Wells
Florida Bar No. 086265
George N. Meros, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 263321
Jason L. Unger
Florida Bar No. 0991562
Andy Bardos
Florida Bar No. 822671
Gray Robinson, P.A.
Post Office Box 11189
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
Telephone: (850) 577-9090
E-mail: Charles.Wells@gray-robinson.com
E-mail: George.Meros@gray-robinson.com
E-mail: Jason.Unger@gray-robinson.com
E-mail: Andy.Bardos@gray-robinson.com

Miguel A. De Grandy
Florida Bar No. 332331
Holland & Knight LLP
701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3000
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 789- 7535
E-mail: miguel.degrandy@hkclaw.com

Daniel E. Nordby
Florida Bar No. 14588
General Counsel, The Florida House of
Representatives
422 The Capitol
402 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300
Telephone: 850-717-5500
E-mail: daniel.nordby@myfloridahouse.gov

*Attorneys for the Florida House of
Representatives and Speaker Will
Weatherford*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. Facts Relevant to the Appeal.....	1
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	2
C. Standard of Review	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE FIRST DCA CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE LEGISLATIVE PRIVILEGE EXISTS IN FLORIDA	9
A. The Legislative Privilege is Implicit in the Florida Constitution’s Separation-of-Powers Clause	9
B. The Legislative Privilege Existed at Common Law, as Codified by Section 2.01, and Section 90.501 Did Not Abrogate it.....	14
C. The Absence of a Speech-or-Debate Clause in the Florida Constitution Does Not Preclude the Legislative Privilege	16
D. Section 90.501 Did Not Abrogate the Privileges and Immunities of the Coordinate Branches of Government.....	19
II. ARTICLE III, SECTION 20 DOES NOT ABROGATE THE LITIGATION PRIVILEGE.....	21
A. This Court Has Found that Amendment Six Did Not Alter the Functions of the Judiciary	22

B. The Ballot Summary for Amendment Six Did Not Disclose Any Effect on Existing Constitutional Provisions26

C. Article III, Section 20 May Be Implemented Without Requiring Legislators to Testify.....29

III. THE FIRST DCA CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE PRIVILEGE APPLIES IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE32

A. The Legislative Privilege Does Not Depend on the Importance of the Legislation at Issue.....32

B. The Limited Probative Value of Legislator Testimony Does Not Warrant Invasion of the Legislative Privilege39

IV. THE FIRST DCA DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING CERTIORARI RELIEF BECAUSE THE LEGISLATIVE PARTIES SATISFIED ALL THE REQUIREMENTS43

CONCLUSION45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

2BD Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. Cnty. Comm’rs for Queen Anne’s Cnty.,
896 F. Supp. 528 (D. Md. 1995)..... 18

ACORN v. County of Nassau,
2007 WL 2815810 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2007) 42

Adv. Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,
705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998) 28

Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Standards for Establishing Legislative Dist. Boundaries,
2 So. 3d 161 (Fla. 2009) 22, 27

Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Standards for Establishing Legislative Dist. Boundaries,
2 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2009) 22, 24, 28, 29

Adv. Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Tax Limitation,
644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994) 26

Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n v. Fields,
75 P.3d 1088 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)..... 17, 35

Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd.,
2011 WL 6122542 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 8, 2011) 38

Billie v. State,
No. 02-499-CA (Fla. 17th Jud. Cir. Feb. 7, 2003)..... 20

Bishop v. Montante,
237 N.W.2d 465 (Mich. 1976)..... 8

Blondes v. State,
294 A.2d 661 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1972)..... 17

Bogan v. Scott–Harris,
523 U.S. 44 (1998)..... 18

Bread Pol. Action Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
455 U.S. 577 (1982)..... 40

Bush v. Schiavo,
885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004) 10

Cafe 207, Inc. v. St. Johns Cnty.,
856 F. Supp. 641 (M.D. Fla. 1994)..... 17

Cano v. Davis,
193 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (C.D. Cal. 2002) 42, 43

Carlile v. Game & Fresh Water Fish Comm’n,
354 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1977) 26

City of Las Vegas v. Foley,
747 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1984) 25, 36

City of Pompano Beach v. Swerdlow Lightspeed Management Co.,
942 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)..... 13

Coralluzzo v. Fass,
450 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1984) 15

Corporacion Insular de Seguros v. Garcia,
709 F. Supp. 288 (D.P.R. 1989) 25

Delta Airlines v. State,
No. 83-761 (Fla. 2d Jud. Cir. May 5, 1983) 20, 21

Dep’t of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles v. Marks,
898 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)..... 21

Dittmer v. Cnty. of Suffolk,
188 F. Supp. 2d 286 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) 8

E. End Ventures, LLC v. Inc. Vill. of Sag Harbor,
2011 WL 6337708 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2011)..... 38

EEOC v. Wash. Suburban Sanitary Comm’n,
631 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2011) 19

Eight Hundred, Inc. v. State Dep’t of Revenue,
837 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) 43

Essex Ins. Co. v. Zota,
 985 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2008) 26

Fine v. Firestone,
 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984) 28

Fla. Assoc. of Rehab. Facilities v. Fla. Dept. of Health & Rehab. Serv.,
 164 F.R.D 257 (N.D. Fla. 1995) 13

Fla. Legislature v. Sauls,
 No. 80,834 (Fla. Feb. 3, 1993)..... 19

Fla. Senate v. Fla. Pub. Emps. Council 79, AFSCME,
 784 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 2001) 41

Florida House of Representatives v. Expedia, Inc.,
 85 So. 3d 517 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) *passim*

Florida House of Representatives v. League of Women Voters of Florida,
 ___ So. 3d ___, 38 Fla. L. Weekly S565a (Fla. July 11, 2013) 24, 28

Florida v. United States,
 886 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (N.D. Fla. 2012) *passim*

Girardeau v. State,
 403 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) 13, 44

Graham v. Haridopolos,
 108 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2013) 27

Gravel v. United States,
 408 U.S. 606 (1972)..... 15, 44

Holmes v. Farmer,
 475 A.2d 976 (R.I. 1984)..... 8, 35

Hope v. State,
 449 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)..... 15

In re Perry,
 60 S.W.3d 857 (Tex. 2001)..... 35

In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176,
83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012) 24, 29, 30, 40, 41, 42

In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 2-B,
89 So. 3d 872 (Fla. 2012) 40

Jewish War Veterans of the United States of Am., Inc. v. Gates,
506 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 17

Kerttula v. Abood,
686 P.2d 1197 (Alaska 1984) 8

Knowles v. Beverly Enters.-Fla., Inc.,
898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004) 16, 26

Lakeland Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
440 U.S. 391 (1979)..... 18

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 36

Leon Cnty. Research & Dev. Auth. v. State,
Case No. 88-3273 (Fla. 2d Jud. Cir. Feb. 20, 1989)..... 20

Marshall v. Anderson,
459 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)..... 14, 15

Martinez v. Bush,
No. 1:02-cv-20244-AJ (S.D. Fla. May 30, 2002)..... 35

McLellan v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
366 So. 2d 811 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)..... 40

Melvin v. Doe,
2000 WL 33252882 (Pa. Ct. Comm. Pl. May 23, 2000)..... 8

Mengedoht v. Burch,
No. 85-5671 CA-T (Fla. 18th Jud. Cir. Sept. 12, 1986)..... 20

Miller v. Transam. Press, Inc.,
709 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1983) 16

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamer Co.,
449 U.S. 456 (1981)..... 37

Mosby v. Texas,
2004 WL 177549 (Tex. App. Ct. Jan. 29, 2004) 8

Nadler v. Schwarzenegger,
137 Cal. App. 4th 1327 (2006) 35

Neu v. Miami Herald Publ’g Co.,
462 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 1985) 16

Orange v. Cnty. of Suffolk,
855 F. Supp. 620 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) 36

Rando v. Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co.,
39 So. 3d 244 (Fla. 2010) 6

Rodriguez v. Pataki,
280 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 38

S.C. Ins. Co. v. Kokay,
398 So. 2d 1355 (Fla. 1981) 40

Sanphil Corp. v. City of Pompano Beach,
No. 83-18017 (Fla. 17th Jud. Cir. Oct. 24, 1983)..... 20

Sea Club Assocs., IV, Ltd. v. Interval Marketing Assocs., Ltd.,
No. 84-1747-CA-01 (Fla. 12th Jud. Cir. July 31, 1987) 20

Sec. Feed & Seed Co. v. Lee,
189 So. 869 (Fla. 1939) 40

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)..... 37

State v. Billie,
Case No. 83-202 (Fla. 20th Jud. Cir. Nov. 8, 1984)..... 20

State v. Holton,
997 A.2d 828 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2010)..... 17

State v. Lewis,
656 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1994) 21

State v. Town of Lyndhurst,
650 A.2d 840 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1994) 8

Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of the United States,
446 U.S. 719 (1980)..... 18

Tamiami Trail Tours v. City of Tampa,
31 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 1947) 41

Tenney v. Brandhove,
341 U.S. 367 (1951)..... 11, 12, 14, 18, 36

Texas v. United States,
887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 37

United States v. Irvin,
127 F.R.D. 169 (C.D. Cal. 1989)..... 38

United States v. Johnson,
383 U.S. 169 (1966)..... 17

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 45

Vereen v. Holden,
468 S.E.2d 471 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996)..... 18

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004)..... 37

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 34, 36, 37, 41

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 36

Williams v. Oken,
62 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 2011) 6

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

Del. Code tit. 29, § 804 31

§ 2.01, Florida Stat. (2012) 7, 9, 14, 15

§ 11.0431, Florida Stat. (2012) 3

§ 90.501, Florida Stat. (2012) 7, 9, 14, 15, 16, 19, 21

Idaho Code § 72-1506(7) 31

Iowa Code § 42.4(5)..... 31

Mont. Code § 5-1-115(3) 31

Or. Rev. Stat. § 188.010(2) 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Const., Art. 21, § 2(e)..... 30, 31

Fla. Const., Art. II, § 3 10, 13

Fla. Const., Art. III, § 20 *passim*

Haw. Const., Art. IV, § 6 31

U.S. Department of Justice, *Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act*, 76 Fed. Reg. 7470 (Feb. 9, 2011) 37

Wash. Const., Art. II, § 43 31
